

No. 18-107

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* WOMEN  
BUSINESS OWNERS AND CEOs IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOAN M. MANNIX  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 West Washington Street,  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

290820



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. REWRITING TITLE VII TO ENCOMPASS TRANSGENDER STATUS WILL HARM WOMEN.....	2
II. INTERPRETING “SEX” TO MEAN “GENDER IDENTIFICATION” AND TO ENCOMPASS TRANSSEXUAL STATUS IS UNNECESSARY TO PRESERVE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS BASED ON EVIDENCE OF SEX STEREOTYPING.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Menchaca v.</i> <i>American Medical Response of Illinois, Inc.</i> , No. 98-C-547, 2002 WL 48073 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	7
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	1
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v.</i> <i>Washington Dept. of Corrections</i> , 789 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 .....	5
Drew Desilver, Women Scarce at Top of U.S. Business—And in the Jobs That Lead There, PEW RES. CTR. (Apr. 30, 2018) .....	3
U.S. DEP’T OF LAB. WOMEN’S BUREAU, Data and Statistics-Earnings.....	3
